

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

SABINA LOVING; ELMER KILIAN;  
and JOHN GAMBINO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE;  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; and  
DOUGLAS H. SHULMAN,  
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL  
REVENUE,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

No. 13-5061

---

**APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT'S MOTION FOR A  
STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

William H. Mellor  
Scott G. Bullock  
Dan Alban  
Ari S. Bargil\*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Tel: (703) 682-9320, Fax: (703) 682-9321  
Email: wmellor@ij.org; sbullock@ij.org;  
dalban@ij.org, abargil@ij.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

\*Not yet admitted in this Circuit

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD FOR GRANTING A STAY.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    The IRS Is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits and Has Not Made a Strong Showing That It Will.....	4
A. The IRS Has No “Inherent” Authority to License All Tax Preparers.....	5
B. Section 330 Does Not Authorize the IRS to License Tax Preparers.....	5
II.   The IRS Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay and the IRS Fails to Meet Its Burden of Showing That It Will. ....	6
A. The IRS Fails to Demonstrate That Its Alleged Harms Are Imminent.....	7
B. The IRS Fails to Demonstrate That Its Alleged Harms Are Irreparable.....	8
C. The IRS Fails to Prove That the Injunction Will Prospectively Cause Any Alleged Harms or That a Stay Will Remedy Any Alleged Harms.....	9
1. Many of the IRS’s alleged harms are speculative and uncertain.....	10
2. Many of the IRS’s claims of harm are retrospective, not prospective.....	10
3. Reimposing the RTRP scheme would immediately harm the agency.....	12
D. The IRS’s Alleged Harms Are Largely Unsupported or Supported Only by Conclusory and Vague Allegations That Lack Evidentiary Value.....	13

Page(s)

1. The IRS’s claims of harm are conclusory and unsubstantiated. ....14

2. The IRS’s claims of harm are inflated and exaggerated. ....15

III. Plaintiffs and Other Tax Preparers Will Be Substantially Harmed If the Injunction Is Lifted and the IRS Has Not Met Its Burden of Showing They Will Not Be Substantially Harmed.....17

A. Plaintiffs Will Be Substantially Harmed by the Stay.....17

B. Even the IRS Admits that Harm to Preparers Will Be Substantial.....18

C. The RTRP Regulations Impose Tremendous Costs on Tax Preparers.....19

IV. Suspension of the Injunction Would Not Serve the Public Interest, and the IRS Has Not Met Its Burden on This Factor.....20

CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Ark. Dairy Coop. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Browzin v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 527 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	13, 14
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. U.S. Navy</i> , 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 697 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Salazar</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..	2
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b><u>STATUTES &amp; REGULATIONS</u></b>	
31 C.F.R. part 10.....	5
48 C.F.R. § 12.403 .....	14
48 C.F.R. § 43.103 .....	14

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
48 C.F.R. § 49.502 .....	14
75 Fed. Reg. 51713 .....	16
75 Fed. Reg. 51718 .....	16
76 Fed. Reg. 32,295-97 .....	19
76 Fed. Reg. 32,300 .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 7805 .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 7805(a) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 330 .....	5
